Appendix IT of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YIL-KTN/1052

Previous s.16 Applications covering the Application Site (the Site)

Approved Applications

Application No.

Use/Development

Date of Consideration

L. A/YL-KTN/690

Proposed  Temporary Place of
Recreation, Sports or Culture (Hobby
Farm) for a Period of Three Years

17.1.2020
[revoked on 17.7.2021]

2. A/YL-KTN/824

Proposed  Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) for a Period of Three Years
and Filling of Land

6.5.2022
[revoked on 6.2.2024]

Similar 5.16 Applications within the same “AGR?” Zone on the OZP in the Vicinity of the Site

in the Past Five Years

Approved Applications

Application No.

Use/Development

Date of Consideration

1. A/YL-KTN/709

Renewal of Planning Approval for
Temporary Warehouse for Musical
Instruments, Posters, Documents and
Ancillary Caretaker's Office for a
Period of Three Years

12.6.2020

2. A/YL-KTN/852

Proposed Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) for a Period of Three Years
and Filling of Land

23.9.2022
[revoked on 23.3.2024]

(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) for a Period of Three Years
and Filling of Land

3. A/YL-KTN/890 | Proposed Temporary Warehouse 31.3.2023
(Excluding Dangerous Goods | [revoked on 30.9.2024]
Godown) for a Period of Three Years
and Filling of Land

4, A/YL-KTN/898 | Proposed Temporary Warehouse 21.4.2023

[revoked on 21.1.2024]

5. A/YL-KTN/904

Proposed  Temporary  Warehouse
{Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

19.5.2023

6. A/YL-KTN/905

Proposed  Temporary  Warehouse
{Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) for a Period of Three Years
and Filling of Land

19.5.2023




Application No.

Use/Development

Date of Consideration

7. |- A/YL-KTN/907

Proposed Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

13.10.2023

8. A/YL-KTN/920

Proposed  Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

28.7.2023

9. A/YL-KTN/937

Proposed  Temporary  Warchouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

25.8.2023

10. | A/YL-KTN/938

Proposed  Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

25.8.2023
[revoked on 25.8.2024]

11. | A/YL-KTN/939

Proposed  Temporary = Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

25.8.2023

12. | A/YL-KTN/951

Proposed Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

8.12.2023

13. | A/YL-KTN/953

Proposed Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

8.12.2023

14. | A/YL-KTN/955

Proposed Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

27.10.2023

15. | A/YL-KTN/957

Proposed Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

27.10.2023

16. | A/YL-KTN/963

Proposed Temporary = Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous (Goods

8.12.2023
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Application No.

Use/Development

Date of Consideration

Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

17. | A/YL-KTN/975

Proposed  Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

26.1.2024

18. | A/YL-KTN/979

Proposed  Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land and Pond . -

5.7.2024

19. | A/YL-KTN/992

Proposed Temporary = Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Filling of
Land

5.4.2024

20. | A/YL-KTN/993

Proposed Temporary  Warchouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Associated
Filling of Land '

5.4.2024

21, A/YL-KTN/995

Proposed Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown} with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Associated
Filling of Land

5.4.2024

22. 1 A/YL-KTN/996

Proposed  Temporary = Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a
Period of Three Years and Associated
Filling of Land

19.4.2024

23. | A/'YL-KTN/1004

Proposed Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) for a Period of Three Years
and Associated Filling of Land and
Pond |

25.10.2024

24. | A/YL-KTN/1005

Proposed Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) for a Period of Three Years
and Associated Filling of Land

4.10.2024

25. | A/YL-KTN/1017

Proposed Temporary  Warehouse
(Excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) for a Period of Three Years
and Associated Filling of Land

25.10.2024
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Application No.

Use/Development

Date of Consideration

26. | A/YL-KTN/1040

Temporary  Open  Storage  for
Construction Materials and Warehouse
for a Period of Three Years and
Associated Filling of Land

20.9.2024

A/YL-KTN/1052



Appendix IIT of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1052

Government Departments’ General Comments

Land Administrﬁtion

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department:

no adverse comment on the application;

the application site (the Site) comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lot Nos. 956 and
959 RP both in D.D. 107 held under the Block Government Lease which contains
the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without the prior approval
of the Government;

Lot Nos. 956 and 959 RP both in D.D. 107 are covered by Short Term Waiver (STW)
No. 5507 for the purpose of “Temporary Warehouse (excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) and ancillary uses™; and

his advisory comments are in Appendix IV.

Traffic

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport:

no adverse comment on the application from traffic engineering perspective.

Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways Department:

no adverse comiment on the application from highways maintenance perspective.

Drainage

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department:

no in-principle objection to the application from public drainage point of view; and

should the application be approved, conditions should be stipulated requiring the
submission of a revised drainage proposal and the implementation and maintenance
of the drainage proposal for the development to the satisfaction of the Director of
Drainage Services or of the Town Planning Board.

Fire Safety

Comments of the Director of Fire Services:

no in-principle objection to the application subject to fire service installations being
provided to his satisfaction.



5. Landscapé Aspect

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning
Department:

*  no objection to the application from landscape planning perspective; and

*  based on the aerial photo of 2023, the Site is located in an area of rural inland plains
landscape character comprising warehouse, farmland, vacant land, temporary
structures and scattered tree groups. The Site is vacant, hard paved with temporary
structure. No significant landscape resource is observed within the Site. According
to the submission, no tree felling is involved. Significant adverse landscape impact
on the landscape character and landscape resources is not anticipated.

6. Environment
Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection:
*  no objection to the application; and

*  there was no substantiated environmental complaint received against the Site in the
past three years.

7. Builtiing Matters

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Térritories West, Buildings Department:
*  no objection to the application; and

¢ itis noted that one structure is proposed in the application. Before any new building
‘works (including containers/open sheds as temporary buildings, demolition and land
filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior approval and consent of the
Building Authority should be obtained, otherwise they are unauthorized building
works under the Buildings Ordinance (BO). An Authorized Person should be
appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in accordance with
the BO.

8.  District Officer’s Comments

Comments of the District Officer (Yuen Long), Home Affairs Department:

*  his office has not received any local’s comment on the application.

9.  Other Departments

‘'The following government departments have no objection tomo comment on the
application:

*  Project Manager (West), Civil Engineering and Development Department; and

*  Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department.

ANYL-KTN/1052
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Appendix IV of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1052

Recommended Advisory Clauses

should the applicant fail to comply with the approval conditions again resulting in
revocation of the planning permission, sympathetic consideration may not be given by
the Rural and New Town Planning Committee/Town Planning Board to any further
application;

the permission is given to the development and structures under application. It does not
condone any other development and structures which currently occur on the application
site (the Site) but not covered by the application. Immediate action should be taken to
discontinue such development and remove such structures not covered by the permission;

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department
(LandsD) that:

* the Short Term Waiver (STW) holder(s) will need to apply to his office for
modification of the STW conditions where appropriate. The application(s) for STW
will be considered by the Government in its capacity as a landlord and there is no
guarantee that they will be approved. The STW, if approved, will be subject to such
terms and conditions including the payment of waiver fee and administrative fee as
considered appropriate by LandsD. Besides, given the proposed use is temporary in
nature, only erection of temporary structure(s) will be considered;

to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport that:

* the Site is connected to the public road network via a section of a local access road
which is not managed by the Transport Department. The land status of the local
access road should be checked with LandsD. Moreover, the management and
maintenance responsibilities of the local access road should be clarified with the
relevant lands and maintenance authorities accordingly. Sufficient manoecuvring
space shall be provided within the Site. No vehicle is allowed to queue back to or
reverse onto/from public road at any time during the planning approval period;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (HyD) that:

* HyD shall not be responsible for the maintenance of proposed access connecting the
Site (i.e. Mei Fung Road and the local access road). Mei Fung Road is not
maintained by HyD; and

* adequate drainage measures shall be provided to prevent surface water running from
the Site to the nearby public roads or drains;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that:

* the applicant is advised to follow the relevant mitigation measures and requirements
in the revised ‘Code of Practice on Handling the Environmental Aspects of
Temporary uses and Open Storage Sites’ to minimise any potential environmental
nuisance caused by the proposed use;



(g) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that:

the applicant is advised to submit relevant layout plans incorporated with the
proposed fire service installations (FSIs) to his department for approval. The
applicant is also advised on the following points:

i the layout plans should be drawn to scale and depicted with dimensions and
nature of occupancy; and

it. the location of where the proposed FSIs to be installed should be clearly marked
on the layout plans;

based on the submitted FSIs proposal, he has the following comment:
i, all structure within the Site shall be clearly stated on plan; and

ii. the applicant is advised to clarify whether the warehouse is a four-side open-
shed. Additional FSIs (i.e. sprinkler system and fire alarm system) shall be
provided to any enclosed structure with total floor area exceeds 230m?;

if the proposed structure is required to comply with the Buildings Ordinance (BO)
(Cap. 123), detailed fire services requirements will be formulated upon receipt of
formal submission of general building plans;

{h) to note the comments of the Chief Bulldmg Surveyor/N ew Terrltorles West, Buildings
Department (BD) that:

before any new building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary
buildings, demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior
approval and consent of the Building Authority (BA) should be obtained, otherwise
they are unauthorized buildings works (UBW)} under the BO.  An Authorized Person
should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in
accordance with the BO; '

the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and
emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the
Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively;

the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide and its permitted
development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of the B(P)R at
building plan submission stage;

if the existing structures are erected on leased land without the approval of the BA,
they are UBW under the BO and should not be designated for any proposed use under
the captioned application;

for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect
their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW as
and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval should not be construed
as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under the BO;

any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other

“uses are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VII of

A/YL-KTN/1052



the B(P)R; and

* detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at building plan submission stage.

A/YL-KTN/1052
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' Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1052
OUrgent [CReturn receipt OExpand Group [JRestricted DOPrevent Copy ‘

From: B
Sent: 2024-10-07 24— 03:30:37

To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk> -
Subject: ' A/YL-KTN/1052 DB 107 Fung Kat Heung Road
Dear TPB Members,

Strongest Objections. The operation was a manipulation of the FAKE HOBBY FARM SCAM.

Conditions were not fulfilled then and have not not been fulfilled to date on the approved 824,
hence a fresh application.

It is unacceptable that TPB members act like the three monkeys and continue to approve roll
overs for operations that clearly have NO INTENTION OF EVER FULFILLING DRAINAGE
AND FIRE CONDITIONS.

Shame on you.

Mary Mulvihill

From:

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Friday, 18 March 2022 2:37 AM HKT

Subject: A/YL-KTN/824 DD 107 Fung Kat Heung Road

A/YL-KTN/824 -

Lots 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung Road, Kam Tin
Site area : About 2,057.92sq.m

Zoning : "Agriculture"

Applied use: Warehouse / Filling of Land / 2 Vehicle Parking

Dear TPB Members,

As objectors have pointed out time and again, many Hobby Farm applications are nothing
more than a ruse to commence or continue brownfield operations. The history of this site is
a classic exampie:

A/YL-KTN/690 Approved 17 Jan 2020 Revoked 17 July 2021 (Drainage and Fire)

Lots 956, 958 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin

Site area : About 2,337sg.m

Zoning : "Agriculture”



DOUrgent [JReturn receipt CIExpand Group DRestricted OPrevent Copy

Applied use : Hobby Farm / 2 Vehicle Parking

" About 57% of the site under Application No. A/YL-KTN/690 would be used for farming

the site tinder Application No. A/YL-KTN/690 was involved in an on-going planning
enforcement case against an unauthorized storage use. Enforcement Notice was issued
in June 2019 and according to the latest site inspection, the unauthorized storage use had
been discontinued.

Moreover, some of the approved hobby farms in the vicinity had not yet operated.
Clearly there was no intention to develop the hobby farm or to carry out any farming :

The proposed filling of land could regularize the unauthorized development of paved
area within the Application Site. In addition, the Applicant also intends to regularize
unauthorized structure(s) erected on the Appiication Site with reference fo the latest
correspondence from the Lands Department. Upon this planning permission, the Applicant
 would apply fo the Lands Depariment for a temporary waiver to permit the applied
- structures. According to the RNTPC Paper No. A/YL-KTN/690, the Site was subject to a
_ planning enforcement action (No. E/YL-KTN/498) against an unauthorized development
(UD) involving storage use. An Enforcement Notice was issued on 20th June 2018 to the
concerned party requiring discontinuation of the UD. As a matier of fact, the UD has been
discontinued and a Compliance Notice under Section 23(4A) of the Town Planning
Ordinance has been issued by the Planning Authority dated 23rd January 2020.

Apbrova! of the current application would undermine the purpose of enforcement action
and encourage further applications of the same nature on the many approved ‘Hobby
Farms' that are nothing more than fronts for other activities.

Mary Mulvihill
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QuUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group [Restricted UPrevent Copy 2.

From:

Sent: 2024-10-08 EHE— 08:00:00

To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: ' Comments on the Section 16 Application.No. A/YL-KTN/1052
Attachment: TPB20241008(KTN1052).pdf '

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please refer to the attachment for the captioned.

Yours faithfully,

Ng Hei Man (Mr.)

Campaign Manager

The Conservancy Association

Registered Name 54478 : The Conservancy Association 51t
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability by guarantee A& HBEF I AVIERBELE])

This email is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential information.
Unauthorised use, disclosure or distribution of this email or its content is prohibited. If you have
received this email in error, please delete it and notify the sender.
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8™ October 2024
Town Planning Board
15/F North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road
North Point
Hong Kong

By e-mail: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

Dear Sir/Madam,

Comments on the Section 16 Application No. A/YL-KTN/1052

The Conservancy Association {CA) OBJECTS to the captioned application.

1.  Notin line with the planning intention of Agriculture (AGR) zone

| According to the approved Kam Tin North Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-

KTN/11, the planning intention of AGR zone “is intended primarily fo retain and
safeguard good quality agricultural land/farm/fish ponds for agricultural purposes.
It is also intended to retain fallow arable land with good potential for rehabilitation
for cultivation and other agricultural purposes”. While all the proposed uses are not
related to agriculture, the entire site, according to the application, would be paved by
concrete. We opine that this is not in line with the planning intention of AGR zone.

2.  Adverse environmental impacts
We worry that there would be several potential adverse environmental impacts
caused by the application:

- No plans on Iand recovery: Various structures/uses, including warehouse, car
parking space, etc., would be temporarily proposed in the application site.

However, no details are available to illustrate how the land would be recovered

after the proposed temporary use.

.(:‘
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- Potential adverse drainage impact: No sufficient details are available to justify
that drainage impact would be properly handled. We worry that the proposed
temporary use would largely change the hydrology of the site, and such change
would affect the adjacent uses.
Yours faithfully,

The Conservancy Association
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‘This document is received on -8 SeP

— S VL
‘The Town Planning Board will formally ecknowledge lmm \n S16-111
the dafe of receipt of the application only upon receipt = 7
©lall e required information and documents,

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)

MR ok A OE R B ) (131 &)
516 R B, X B9 5F 7]

Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Temporary Use/Development of Land
and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas,

or Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Develogment*

*Form No. S16-1 should be used for other Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building (e.g. temporary
use/developments in the Urban Area)and Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development.

"R L3 LR SRR PRI 0 R (DAL BB PRI IR TR D R AW S i 2
LT T » [(E 2P S16-1 B -

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan_application/apply.html

EH 3 A A0 ANTE AR 30 7% 11 6 e S » AR BB 1 A 1 25 2 S sk S 4T L M 7 A ) il 1 B
TH A AR ENHET - FSH SR WL FTELEEMAAERS SN EEH i“.Jﬂiﬂ
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/te/plan application/apply.htm|

General Note and Annotation for the Form

“Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner
of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
TR A | SEERRU AN B o St R SR A i R I a4 T R T
TR ARIA
& Please attach documentary proof 57 558H 37 {4
~ Please insert number where appropriate 5§11 i & b 7 5F 0 4R 5%
Please fill “NA™ for inapplicable item {7~ f(1Y/E HHIES " A |
Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient  ZIFTHEIEIILTEIF 2 » 54 S EHRHE
Please inserta " v | at the appropriate box  F{EEEHIEA LML "v | 5




42T Ya by hand

Form No. S16-111 F2t%%5 S16-111 5

o HE B W Date Received

Application No. £ l -
For Official Use Only ik £ A]j‘, - lﬁ./f\}// , U’S 2
eI BA:

I. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong, )
Eﬁﬁ)\?E?EiEiEZH’JEﬁﬁﬁi‘%&%ﬂtﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁﬂ’ﬂiﬁ (47) » BT AILAEEEN 333 RILABTEE 15 ik
HEZEG(TE "R WEL -

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the

Board’s website at http:/www.tpb.gov.hl/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).
SESCABT CEHGEEM ) MERAIEIR 0 MBI IR - MM XTI REES AR E T (A4
http:/www.tpb.gov.hk/) + JRE] (6% B @ RGERE (GATLAE R 333 SRILAmEYESE 15 M - BE5E © 22314810 3%
2231 4835) kW R Bkl A s i (BA4R © 2231 5000) (FEILAIEEEH 333 SRILABIT &% 17 AR UM
ERARES | SEDHBUTEE 14 HHZEL -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department.  The form should be typed or completed in block letters.  The processing
of the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete.

LA It ER T B’gﬂﬁ??iﬁﬁ + P [ 7 ) R B R B R T A R RN - ERG AR AT ED 5 3
TEASHTR A8 - W F R AP HT B B L R RIAR I 4 28 B @ ol fRAB i 2 A B R -

1. Name of Applicant H 3§ A % & /&4 %

(OMr. 44 /0 Mrs, F2A /OMiss /i /OMs. 24/ ISZ/Company 4%8) /[0 Organisation {4 )

SHEEN POWER CAPITAL INVESTMENT LIMITED

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) YE#ZHE(CHE A 2/ 4 (WHEA)

(O Mr. %4 /0 Mrs. A /0 Miss /ME / OMs. 24 / & Company 235 /0 Organisation #H )

DESPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

3. Application Site i 3 Hf B

(a) Full address / location /
demarcation  district and  lot |} 956 4nd 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung Road, Kam Tin, Yuen Long
number (if applicable)
aFAl Hh bl B S S A9 R
R ELSR S (HAEE )

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area
involved MSite area Hfg AL 2 0556 ___________ sq.m 2773 About £

g&ﬁ’ﬁiﬁzﬁ?ﬂmfﬁ&/éﬁéﬂﬁﬁfﬁi MGross floor area S8#FETTEIRL 930 sqm S 753k (WA bout €9

(c) Area of Government land included

(ifany) == Al ot
PR BB LR () | e S ez o i

[88)

Parts 1, 2 and 3 1> 2 3



Form No. S16-I111 S16-I11

(d) Name and number of the related

statutory plan(s) : Approved Kam Tin North Qutline Zoning Plan No, S/YL-KTN/11
HR i E B R A7 B 4R R '
(e) Land use zone(s) involved ;
S RAI MRS RIS
Warehouse

(f) Current use(s)

RIFHERE
(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)

(MUFTERTBUT ~ Pttt EERRHE » SR MR U » 36EF 0 AR R AR MR T A

4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site F ;¥ BERY T HT L MEH A

The applicant EF&EE A -
[\ is the sole “current land owner™# (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

RWE—HY TIIT LR A " (FHERIRES 6 BR4) - MhTEHISRAER A -

[J is one of the “current land owners™" & (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

RHP—B THHTEIHEAA ) " (ST A3 -

[C] isnot a “current land owner™*.

WARE "BITLHEEAL " -

0J  The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

A SE 2 AN BT it b (HMGENRS 6 B5) -

5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

BL b BEE A RY IR A i BE R A BB sl

(a) According to the record(s) of the Land Registry asat ..........cccoovviivveriniennnnns
involves a total of ................... “current land owner(s) **,
RELMEMERE ..o, 5E camseasmmmie
. R & TRITLHRAA L -

(b) The applicant E25f A -
[J has obtained consent(s) of ............... “current land owner(s)"*.

1 S & TBTEMEA A HIEE -

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)” * obtai Hyfs MIR{THH0RE A YEIERIEE

No. of ‘Current

Date of consent obtained

Lra o Oinizg,ﬁ (s) has/have been obtained (DDIMMNYY%)
BT - y . PEEERE
A BE RS AEG B WA B SR TS, PR Atk (BIB/E)

=

/ (Please use scparate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. #1_EF{F{6] FHEQIZEMIF 2 « 52 EHIE)

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 %53 Sy 5



Form No. S16-11I #$#%% S16-111 5

[ has notified ............... “current land owner(s)™"

BB oo % THRIT U A "

Details of the “current land owner(s)" notified EfEA "ERITHHBE A ) "HUEELIFOR /
Mo 1ot ‘Currer:t Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the 'D.ate oi, ghsification
Land Owner(s) ratd Rt h ificati baafhaie b A given
R | ey s | S
BA L BA ; : - BAEEKI(E/ B/

[C] has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notificatigs to owner(s):

EFRMAES SR LEVG I HE ARIE % A SRS A - FEUT ¢

i 1/ ) TE B R B o B T AT O R Ay T LB % = S

[T] sent notice to relevapd owners’ corporation(s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management

office(s) or rural ¢dmmittee on (DD/MM/YYYY)®

7® (H/E /)i B I IR A TS/ L ER O EE
B BEMEEEES
Others EAh

[} othess (please specify)
t (EHFEHE)

ote: May insert more than one "¢ | .
Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application,

af:  AESKEERLE T VJ%('E
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Form No. S16-111 Fe#455 S16-111 §f

6. Type(s) of Appllcatmn EFI ﬁﬁ il

"1— sy g“. ‘r-l % AR ‘.‘ i A R
Perm ion’for 'I‘emporary Use or De;w op _en_ o £

proceed to Part_gB)) H, et e
(ﬁ]mﬁmmﬂmﬂm;ﬁmwm “Hﬂﬂﬁﬁ)‘ :

(a) Proposed Proposed Temporary Warchouse, {excluding Dangerous Goods
use(s)/development Godown) for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land
BRI R

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout pia.n) (57 F P R P a1

(b) Effective period of I year(s) £ eeeeeecereeeere e
permission applied for
EE AT O] A R HA I month(s) B = ccsrviassanosessics iz

(c) Development Schedule 552 4Af7%
Proposed uncovered land area #0000 s 11 25 6 ........... sq.m A bout %]
Proposed covered land area #8878 F2ELHIER =000 ceeeeeieiiiiinas 9 30 ............ sq.m MAbout £
Proposed number of buildings/structures ¥E§REEY) /HSE B e, L,
Proposed domestic floor area #f:{¥ FI I E i rerreeeneeens O .............. sq.m CJAbout €9
Proposed non-domestic floor area #¥IEEHMEER @ ...l 9 30 ............ sq.m MAbout £
Proposed gross floor area BEBEEMIEEAL 0000 ceerrererrerennns 9 30 ............ sq.m mbout &

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) &4/ I EER R B R EIHRE
HUEER IR (03 A) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (0L FZEIAR R » HEEHEREA)

One Structure : Warchouse; 1 storey (not exceeding 5m)

....................................................................................................................................
....................................................................................................................................
....................................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types - [G|fEIE#EE A AVEE SR E

Private Car Parking Spaces FAREHfr ... S———
Motorcycle Parking Spaces BEEIBTEHINT e
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #SHU 7 ET;HE{r . R e
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces S o B B L
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces B B B B
Others (Please Specify) A (HFUFH) 00000 e esmessesaes

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces ¥4 (USRS H

Taxi Spaces BI BT e n e e
O T 5 ———
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces $EIfgdidesty S e

Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces B0 B a8 B L
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces BB o BT e
Others (Please Specify) HAtL GHFUBH) e




Form No. S16-111 52425 S16-111 %

Proposed operating hours $#5 2 A% R
9:00 am to 7:00 pm from Mondays to Saturdays, no operation on Sundays and public holidays

....................................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................

Tes R ™ There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
(d) Any vehicular access to AR A RS - (GHREBHERR-SIRCNEA))
the site/subject building? Mei Fung Road
RERERBE MR/ [C] There is a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)
HEES ? A—(REGAEEE - (FAEBERATR - WEEBAERSAIRRE )
No & .
(¢) Impacts of Development Proposal % &¢ Bt #lay g &

(If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. 4[0FFEEATEE » S S EHEUETHRBR/VTELET BEHEYW
il - BRIFFRAERE A - )

(@

Does the

developient Yes & [ Please provide details FHHR{HLEHE
proposal  NVOIVE | et e a et
alteration of
eXiSting bu:!ding? .......................................................................................
BERR B REET IR | e e e raraeer e ————— it —aaearara s
EEERAER
N
AT o5 o
Yes & [:] (Piease indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(GERhA PEEEURE R it SRR DUBCTGY - 500 8L R/ SUiE 1 BOMRRT R /ER
HEE)
] Diversion of stream Ja[38 %38
(i) Eoes] t the [ Filling of pond {3
evelopmen : ) o
i W Areaof ;i:ilu:.lg fﬁfgﬁffﬁ .................. sq.m EJ53k gAbout :’J
e menation o the Depth of filling ZEIEZERE ....ooovvvviiiiniiinnne. m 3K About 49
right? M Filling of land -+
giﬁgjfx%?% Area of filling LA ..... 20008 | sqm ¥k Wabout 2
Depth of filling 2+ &gz Notmorethan 02 s ©About £
[] Excavation of land %+
Area of excavation &+ HH.....oovveenns sq.m 772 DAbout 43
Depth of excavation SEHERE ...ovvviviiiiinenn. m 3¢ OAbout 4
No& | [
On environment ¥EEET Yes @ [] No A& M
On traffic $13TiE Yes & [] No Xgr
On water supply #izK Yes & [ No Fg
(iii) Would the | On drainage #tHEAK Yes & ] No F¢ M
development On slopes ¥fglig Yes € [] No F¢ M
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes ZFfliEzEE Yes & [ No F¢& ™
adverse impacts? Landscape Impact #45HEE & Yes & [ No &gt ™M
BEE 4 AT B | TreeFelling FR{RAA Yes & [ No F¢r M
E i B B # | Visual Impact HEEZEB B Yes & [ No iy
= Others (Please Specify) Efth (%) Yes & [ No F&r M
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.........

.........

.........

..........

Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

ot DA BURL/ D RGBT « WM RIRIAAR » SHERIIR A AR E - RIS REAIR
B E R snfl(fE m)
N.A.

................................................................................................
................................................................................................
................................................................................................
................................................................................................

...............................................................................................

(B) Renewal pf Permission for Tempor_ary Use on;.Deyelopment in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas

A I 34 W B2 A St R BRI /R T T 4O

(a) Application number to which

the permission relates A/ /
SRR F BR A EH S 4RER
(b) Date of approval
LS TT Y F R rressnerennnss (DD H/MM B/YYYY £E)

(c) Date of expiry
S fEA B R

cesveneereennnrs (DD B/MM B/YYYY 4E)

(d) Approved use/development
Eftéasr s ERBE

(¢) Approval conditions

g HEAES

The permission does not have any approval condition

AT A TR R

Applicant has complied with all the approval conditions

HE AT 28R R

Applicant has not yet complied with the following approval condition(s):

EHER AORAETT T RN R A

Reason(s) for non-compliance:

TRAITHIREA

(Please use separate sheets if the space above is insufficient)

(f0CA EZEMA R - SIS HRH)

(f) Renewal period sought
SEORAVEREARAR]

[ SBaHENAE: 0 senviisdisssieesdiniihe e
[0 month(s) B e
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7.  Justifications ¥
The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.
IR B AR E R R SR AL VIR - WERE  mERSH) -
Please refer to the Planning Statement.
................ R R I I R R I




Form No. SI16-111 54555 S16-111 5f

8. Declaration #EH

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
AAGEMARE » KAGUEFHGHIZAIRE - A ARTRIBAE SRR -

I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

A ANBUAERTZ R @B A A BLLL B S FTHE SRR R R /3 L 2 R s A B e PRIBE s TR -

Signature [ Applicant Ef34 A / & Authorised Agent JEFFHECEE A
pie CHENG SHING TAI, ENDY
CHARTERED TOWN PLANNER
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
2 GHEUERSTES ) efr (48R
Professional Qualification(s) M Member @& / [ ] Fellow of xR
O U] HKIP FAsSmEise / [ HKIA FAEHEahstd /

(] HKIS FHENRATEE /  [[] HKIE &3 T2 d /
(] HKILA FHEGERE [ HKIUD il iiagst g

M RPP 3 {4 et
(Membership 10, 422) Oghers. £t it CHARTERED MEMBER OF RTPI

on behalf of DeSPACE (International) Limited \
2 e, e i A A i

Date [ Hf
............................................................ (DDMM/YYYY H/H/4E)

Remark {Hiz}

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public.
Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the
Board considers appropriate.

Z B O i A B IR e 5P A B USRI B RO M R BT EOVAE - R A @R AN T » B
WRR S EikEZE RS EEAR e BT R T -

Warnin £

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be [iable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

(ERIAEFSIsRECENINEI T » SUE SR SR A (o] A R i (BB sl - BIRSIR T ORISEIRITIREGL) -

Statement on Personal Data {[] A ZHETAEIH

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
Z Q@S T R EAE AR @A 4G B B @A ROBORF AT - DUREE iR mIpReG]) R AR I aryseerti
HZAGREES AR EELI TR
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public inspection; and
BEEET Y » ERAAE R AR » BT A R R U A AR DR
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

75 (G A B R BB B TS -

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

EH G A LA SR AR B O A B R SRt A 3288 o DAMF B3LSE | FRAR R ATER -

(9%

An applicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

PRI ({8 A FDRHRLBR )R BI ) (55 486 RD)AYREE » BT A A RETERE R E HAE A B - 208k R R S IE (8 AR
e 2 B AT R B I ECK » FOthE B &0 A B EENE 333 st ABUFS# 15 1% -

9 Part 8 8




Gist of Application EHiE S

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )

(FFEBRUGCR FIOER - WSS H A THEMEEAL - LRERTANZ S SHER AR RBHER
TEER SRR E R AR A e )

Application No.
ER SR &R

(For Official Use Only) (55705 55 [:1m)

Location/address

firE /it

Lot Nos. 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung Road, Kam Tin, Yuen Long

sq. m 3F Jj 3% G4 About &Y

202 2,055.6
e ,} (includes Government land of 4 #E E JiF 1 it sq.m FEF73k & About )
Plan —
iz ) . _
Approved Kam Tin North Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-KTN/11
Zoning
HiFE
Agriculture
WPﬂ_Of _ M Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
e (LRSI A R R FE i 4 R

™ Year(s) 4E 3 (] Month(s) B

[0  Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of

[ A ERRRH B B4R i R R F /S AR 155 =] A B
O Year(s) = ] Month(s) H

Applied use/
development

EF B R/ Sk R

Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excluding Dangerous Goods Godown) for a Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land

10
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Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #E&%) &85 E# (i
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces HEY £ e {iy
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 57 £ 8555 By

Others (Please Specify) EAt (G&%I85)

(i)  Gross floor area sq.m 53 Plot Ratio #/f{EESR
zgd*éo;'ﬁalﬁ?;é%;‘c}ﬁ Domestic O About £ CAbout £y
;ﬂfﬁttzﬁ {*F [0 Not more than ONot more than

FHR eSS
Non-domestic & About %y MAbout 4
FEEF 930 O Not more than 0.45 CINot more than

DS S

(ii) No. of blocks Domestic
L E=H

Non-domestic
FEfEA 1
(iii) Building height/No. | Domestic ¢
of storeys +=H m ¥
BRI/ [J (Not more than R Z%)
Storeys(s) &

[0 (Not more than F~25}4%)
Non-domestic _——
ZIN

FHER 5 M (Not more than R Z5}2)
1 Storeys(s) &

[ (Not more than REF

(iv) Site coverage
L 45 % M About &3

(v) No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {5E5{ir #H8K 1
spaces and loading /

unloading spaces Private Car Parking Spaces FAZZEE{ir 1
g{%gét%@ﬁ Motorcycle Parking Spaces ZEEEHIEI{ir

Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys
LR RN ERRAER

Taxi Spaces HJ+Hifr
Coach Spaces Jf¢iiEF= B (i

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces BEEIE5sE (i 1 (LGV)
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces I BT
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces BRI g EEEE iy
Others (Please Specify) EAth (34%185)
n For Form No. S.16-111 S.16-111




Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $E3ZAVMR] - 4 W 5S04

Chinese  English
B3 BT

Plans and Drawings [HI 57 (R

Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) 484%3%fREEHE,7h/ma%sTE

Block plan(s) #&F-irE &l

Floor plan(s) =2 HE E

Sectional plan(s) 15[

Elevation(s) 1745

Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development EEEFASBEIIERRIER

Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) EiRskst48E,FEiENETE

Others (please specify) Hir (FHEFEH)

_Location Plan, Lot Index Plan, Public Transport Services Plan, Land Filling Ratio

Drainage Plan, Fire Service Installations Proposal, Swept Path Analysis and Direction of Flow

Reports 3F48E

Planning Statement/Justifications #2#I4%45/HE#

Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions)
R (FRE -~ ZREZKATSEL)

Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) BREEEFRYASERZ TS

Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) FE1T AR ERL TS

Visual impact assessment #7482 2E5E (G

Landscape impact assessment iR &L

Tree Survey #i/RFHE

Geotechnical impact assessment - 7728 EE{H

Drainage impact assessment HEZKB/88 0k

Sewerage impact assessment HESEZEEE(E

Risk Assessment JE\[sTH

Others (please specify) EAth, (55&FER)

alafulalafula]s
ROOOROOR

ogooooooooo og
O0oOooooOoooOo Oe

Note: May insert more than one o/ | . £F @ [IESH—EHREAINLE Tv ) &R

Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doublt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

i RS EC RN ARSI EN RARSH MR AR LR R E AR BRRIER
THF R  EF TR - BEER AR -
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SUPPLEMENTARY
PLANNING STATEMENT
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Section 16 Town Planning Application

Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excluding Dangerous Goods
Godown) for a Period of 3 years and Associated Filling of Land in Lot
Nos. 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung Road, Kam Tin,
Yuen Long, New Territories

The Applicant:
Sheen Power Capital Investment Limited

Consultant:
DeSPACE (International) Limited

L}

M DeSPACE ({International) Limited
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Executive Summary

This Planning Statement is submitted in support of proposed Temporary Warehouse
(excluding Dangerous Goods Godown) for a period of 3 years and associated filling of land in
Lot Nos. 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung Road, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories (“the Application Site”), to seek the approval from the Town Planning Board
(“TPB”) under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance. The Application Site falls within
an area zoned “Agricultural” (“AGR”) on the approved Kam Tin North Outline Zoning Plan No.
S/YL-KTN/11. According to the Notes of the OZP, the proposed “Warehouse (other than
Dangerous Goods Godown)” is neither a Column 1 nor Column 2 use under (“AGR”).
According to the covering Notes of the OZP, temporary use not exceeding a period of 3 years
requires planning permission from TPB, notwithstanding that the use or development is not
provided for in terms of the Plan.

Please also note that any new filling of land, including that to effect a change of use to any of
those specified in Columns 1 and 2 above or the uses or developments always permitted
under the covering Notes (except public works co-ordinated or implemented by
Government, and maintenance, repair or rebuilding works), on land falling within the “AGR”
zone on the Kam Tin North OZP requires permission from the TPB under section 16 of the
Town Planning Ordinance.

The proposal is justified mainly for the following reasons:

e The proposed development is not incompatible with the surrounding areas;

¢ The proposed development would not jeopardize the long-term planning intention of
the “AGR” zone;

e Similar approved applications in the vicinity;

e Previously approved planning application for the same use and associated filling of
land on the site; and

e No adverse traffic, visual and environmental impacts.

In view of the planning and justifications put forth in the Supplementary Planning
Statement, the Town Planning Board is kindly invited to give favorable consideration to this
application.



TTBURE
( ABF ST RA R 2252 - MELIBE S RA Ry )

SEEAR B Ry — SR L AR AT SR T BH SR A2 S RS LAY 107 &UMPLSE 956 SRR
959 SEERER (" EHEEME ) FIfRRER =L IRRE T nI(ERREY A (Ele LB BRI FAHR
HAETHRE - WRE (RmRBIGRET) 5 16 RAZEEIRATREEZ B Gry AR -
R AL $8 ALy @ ST BIR AR I B AR5 S/YL-KTN/S (" KRGz AEE J) &Y T2
¥ M o IRIBZAMICEREY (GERE) Pl - $ERD " e (ERaa=ERIN ) BET
A AR AR - ARIERMEZEBATERR o (T L i SR SRR R A AR
sERIE o M RBIANEBE =5 - AR 2% 8 g R EETE - EEANAES
HE °

Eesh - BrATE TSR ) MR R HETTREIE + TR - B RMIE L3R — WSS
T IEET AR 0 B0 (RERE) B THEFRECE TRV RS ( BT RERE
THVAIL TR » DUk OReE ~ BESEETERSN ) - AR REIZE B & HEREET
H

2 AR B SRR SRR E A LU TR

o R e BABEARNE) i AR

o BEAESEA G "R HWTTREBER,

o BEREIEMTATAEIALIHYIH B A

o HIE ACTG TR SCRiAR 8 5 55 F R — R iR R AHRBRIE - TRE A RER 53 5F ul i
wiRE R '

o HHFERGATEACHE  JHIE ERIRE TH A S EERRSR S BEE -

SRR B o AR RS o AREE R & SR A S
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Section One - Introduction

1.1
1.1.1

1.1.2

1.1.3

1.2
1.2.1

Project Background

DeSPACE (International) Limited acts on behalf of the Applicant, namely, the Sheen
Power Capital Investment Limited, the registered land owner of Lot Nos. 956 and
959 RP in D.D. 107, to submit this section 16 town planning application to the Town
Planning Board (TPB) for using the Application Site for a proposed Temporary
Warehouse (excluding Dangerous Goods Godown) for period of 3 years and
associated filling of land in “Agriculture” (“AGR”) zone under the approved Kam Tin
North Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-KTN/11 (the OZP). The location of the Application
Site is shown in Drawing A-1.

According to the OZP, the proposed “Warehouse (other than Dangerous Goods
Godown” is neither a Column 1 nor Column 2 use under the "AGR” zone. According
to the covering Notes of the OZP, temporary use not exceeding a period of 3 years
requires planning permission from TPB. Notwithstanding that the use or
development is not provided for in terms of the Plan, the Town Planning Board may
grant permission, with or without conditions, for a maximum period of three years,
or refuse to grant permission. Associated filling of land is also required permission
from TPB.

The proposed warehouse is compatible with the nearby miscellaneous character of
rural developments intermixed with hobby farm, dog kennel, open storage/storage
yards, parking of vehicles and vacant/unused land. Also, the proposed development
would not cause any adverse impacts to the surroundings.

Structure of Report

Section 2 gives a brief overview of the site context and history. Section 3 presents the
planning context of the Site. Section 4 contains a full description of the proposed
development scheme. Planning and technical justifications for the proposed
development are elaborated in Section 5. Section 6 draws the concluding remarks
and summarises the planning grounds for approval of the application.

S5|Page



Section Two - Site Context and History

2.1
2.1.1

2.1.2

2.2
2.2.1

2.3
23.1

Site Context and Surrounding Land Uses
The Application Site is accessible from Fung Kat Heung Road via Mei Fung Road (i.e.,
a local track). The site has a site area of about 2,055.6 sq. m.

The surrounding areas are miscellaneous in character predominated by hobby farm,
dog kennel, open storage/storage yards, parking of vehicles and vacant/unused land.
(as shown in Drawing A-1) A number of previously approved temporary uses include:

a. Two revoked planning applications for temporary eating place (restaurant and
outside seating accommodation) (No. A/YL-KTN/876) and temporary hobby farm
use (No. A/YL-KTN/850) are located to the north;

b. A revoked planning application for temporary holiday camp and barbecue site
with ancillary eating place and facilities (No. A/YL-KTN/859) is located to the
northeast;

c. A revoked planning application for temporary warehouse (excluding dangerous
goods godown) (No. A/YL-KTN/852) is located to the south;

d. An approved planning application for temporary animal boarding establishment
(No. A/YL-KTN/807) is located further southwest; and

e. An approved planning application for temporary warehouse (excluding

" dangerous goods godown) (No. A/YL-KTN/890) is located to the northwest;

Land Status

The Applicant is the registered land owner of Lot Nos. 956 and 959 Rp in D.D. 107
(Drawing A-2). With reference to the latest land registry status, the lots are the Old
Schedule padi lots as per the Block Government Lease of D.D. 107.

Accessihility
The Application Site is accessible from Fung Kat Heung Road via Mei Fung Road (i.e.,
a local track). There are sufficient public transport services including minibus and bus
near the Application Site. These stops and stations are within easy walking distance
of about 10 to 15 minutes. Please refer to the Drawing A-3 for the Public Transport
Services Plan.
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Section Three - Planning Context

3.1
3.11

3.1.2

3.2
3.21

3.2.2

Statutory Planning Context

The Application Site is currently zoned “AGR” on the Kam Tin North OZP and the
Applicant intends to use the Site for the purpose of Temporary Warehouse (excluding
Dangerous Goods Godown) for a period of 3 years and associated filling of land.
According to the Notes of the OZP with regard to “AGR” zone, the planning intention
of “AGR” is intended primarily to retain and safeguard good quality agricultural
land/farm/fish ponds for agricultural purposes. It is also intended to retain fallow
arable land with good potential for rehabilitation for cultivation and other
agricultural purposes. In addition, the proposed “Warehouse (other than Dangerous
Goods Godown” is neither a Column 1 nor Column 2 use under the “AGR" zone.
According to the covering Notes of the OZP, temporary use not exceeding a period of
3 years requires planning permission from TPB. Notwithstanding that the use or
development is not provided for in terms of the Plan, the Town Planning Board may
grant permission, with or without conditions, for a maximum period of three years,
or refuse to grant permission.

It is also noted that any filling of pond, including that to effect a change of use to any
of those specified in Columns 1 and 2 above or the uses or developments always
permitted under the covering Notes (except public works co-ordinated or
implemented by Government, and maintenance, repair or rebuilding works), shall
not be undertaken or continued on or after the date of the first publication in the
Gazette of the notice of the interim development permission area plan without the
permission from the TPB under section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance.

Previous Planning Application(s) within the Subject Site

The Application Site is the subject of 2 previously approved applications. The
Application No. A/KTN/690 was submitted by a different applicant for a proposed
temporary Place of Recreation, Sports or Culture (Hobby Farm) for a Period of 3
Years. This application was approved by TPB on 6™ January 2020 and revoked on
17t July 2021.

The Application No. A/YL-KLN/824 same as the subject application was submitted by
the same Applicant for a proposed temporary Warehouse (excluding Dangerous
Goods Godown) for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land. This application was
approved by TPB on 6" May 2022. The approval was granted based on the
consideration that the proposal would not frustrate the long-term planning intention
of the “AGR” zone and is not incompatible with the surrounding area. This
application was revoked on 6" February 2024 due to non-compliance with part of
the approval conditions within the specified time limit. The Applicant would like to
re-submit this application with a view to extend the time limit for further discharging
the outstanding approval conditions.
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3.3
3.3.1

Similar Planning Application

As shown in Tables 1 and 2, there are Two (2) approved planning cases in the vicinity
and Eleven (11) approved planning cases in “AGR” zone within the same OZP in 2024.
These applications share similarities in terms of temporary warehouse use. The
circumstances surrounding these similar applications are largely applicable to the
current application.

Table 1 — Approved Planning Application for Temporary Warehouse in “AGR” in the
Vicinity

Application No. Applied Use / Address Gross Floor | Plot Date of

Area Ratio | Approval
A/YL-KTN/890 Proposed Temporary | 398 sq. m. 0.78 | 31/3/2023
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | for a Period of 3 Years and
basis) Filling of Land /
Lots 913 RP (Part) and 914
in D.D. 107, Fung Kat
Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long,
New Territories
A/YL-KTN/852 Proposed Temporary | 996 sq. m. 0.53 | 23/9/2022
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | for a Period of 3 Years and
basis) Filling of Land /

Lots 960 RP (Part) and 961
RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung
Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen
Long

Table 2 — Approved Planning Application for Temporary Warehouse in “AGR” within
the Same OZP in 2024

Application No. Applied Use / Address Gross Floor | Plot | Date of
Area Ratio | Approval

A/YL-KTN/1000 | Proposed Temporary | 1,205sq. m. | 0.36 |5/7/2024

(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding

condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)

a temporary | with Ancillary Office for a

basis) Period of 3 Years and

Associated Filling of Land /

Lot 27 RP in D.D. 110 and
Adjoining Government
Land, Tai Kong Po, Kam Tin,
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Yuen Long, New Territories

A/YL-KTN/979 Proposed Temporary | 379 sq. m. 0.76 | 5/7/2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land
and Pond /
Lot 1434 (Part) in D.D. 107,
Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories
A/YL-KTN/996 Proposed Temporary | 328 sq. m. 0.58 | 19.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land /
Lots 1225 S.C, 1226 S.E and
1230 S.B in D.D.107, Fung
Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen
Long, New Territories
A/YL-KTN/970 Proposed Temporary | 680 sq. m. 0.42 | 19.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and Filling
of Land /
Lot 1061 RP (Part) in D.D.
109, Kam Tin North, Yuen
Long, New Territories
A/YL-KTN/995 Proposed Temporary | 446 sg. m. 0.64 | 5.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land /
Lot 1452 (Part) in D.D. 107
and Adjoining Government
Land, Fung Kat Heung, Kam
Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories
A/YL-KTN/993 Proposed Temporary | 646 sq. m. 0.51 |5.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding

gf;‘?“[“c




condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land /
Lots 1226 S.C, 1227 S.B,
1227 S.C and 1230 S.A in
D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung,
Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories
A/YL-KTN/992 Proposed Temporary | 210 sg. m. 0.27 | 5.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and Filling
of Land /
Lots 1244 (Part), 1245
(Part), 1246 (Part) and 1247
(Part) in D.D. 107, Kam Tin,
Yuen Long, New Territories
A/YL-KTN/988 Proposed Temporary | 887 sg. m. 1 5.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Office for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and Filling
of Land /
Lot 71 RP in D.D. 110, Kam
Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories
A/YL-KTN/976 Proposed Temporary | 432 sq. m. 0.28 |19.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Office for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and Filling
of Land /
Lot 1371 in D.D. 109, Kam
Tin North, Yuen Long
A/YL-KTN/978 Proposed Temporary | 1,196sq. m. | 1.66 | 1.3.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (Excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land /
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3.2.3

Lots 422 S.B ss.1 (Part) and
422 S.B RP in D.D. 110, Kam
Tin, Yuen Long, New

Territories
A/YL-KTN/975 Proposed Temporary | 420 sg. m. 0.19 | 26.1.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temparary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and Filling
of Land /

Lots 1400 (Part) and 1401
(Part) in D.D. 107, Kam Tin
North, Yuen Long, N.T.

In summary of the above-mentioned planning applications, temporary warehouse
use for a period of three years would not frustrate the long-term planning intention
and_is considered not incompatible with the surrounding land uses which are mainly
intermixed with storage uses, holiday camp, vacant land, woodland, plant nursery,
animal boarding establishment and residential structures/dwellings. These
justifications support the purpose of the proposed development.
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Section Four - The Proposed Development Scheme

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The proposed temporary warehouse is for storage of wooden products such as
wooden boards. It is a single-storey structure with a total floor area of about 930 sq.
m. The operation hours of the Application Site would be 9:00 am to 7:00 pm from
Mondays to Saturdays and no operation on Sundays and public holidays. It is
estimated that the proposed development would be able to accommodate 2 to 3
staffs. Please refer to Drawings A-4 to A-5 for the proposed layout plan and
proposed section.

The proposed development will be served by a proposed 6m run-in/out as vehicular
access at Mei Fung Road (i.e., a local track). To meet the operational needs, one (1)
private car parking space will be provided within the Site for the exclusive use of the
operator of the proposed development and one(1) space for loading and unloading
of light goods vehicles (LGV L/UL) will be provided. Sufficient space for manoeuvring
and queuing of vehicles are allowed within the Site such that no waiting or queuing
of vehicles on the public road will be resulted under any circumstances.

The associated filling of land with not more than 0.2m of concrete is to facilitate the
proposed use. Please refer to the Drawing A-6.

The key development parameters of the proposed development are summarized in
Table 3 below:

Table 3: Development Parameters for the Proposed Development

Proposed Warehouse

Site Area About 2,055.6 sg.m.
Total Floor Area About 930 sg.m.
Plot Ratio About 0.45
No. of block 1
Building height 5m
No. of storey 1
= 1 disabled car parking space (5m x

No. of parking spaces and loading/

. 3.5m)
unloading spaces

= 1LGVL/UL(7m x 3.5m)

= 9:00 am to 7:00 pm from Mondays to

Operation Hours Saturdays
= No operation on Sundays and public
holiday
Filling of Land
Land Filling Area 2,055.6 sq. m. (about)
Existing Site Level 8.5mPD (about)
Proposed Site Level 8.7mPD (about)
Depth of Filling Not more than 0.2m
Material of Filling Concrete
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Section Five - Planning and Technical Justifications

5.1
5.1.1

5.2

5.2.1

53
531

5.4

54.1

The Proposed Development is Not Incompatible with the Surrounding Areas

The proposed development with low-rise structure is considered not incompatible
with the surrounding areas, which are dominated by a miscellaneous character
intermixed with temporary structures for warehouses, holiday camps, animal
boarding establishments etc.. Furthermore, similar S.16 planning applications for
‘warehouse’ use and associated filling of land were approved by TPB within the same
“AGR” zone (as shown in Tables 1 and 2 in Section 3.3.1). Therefore, the approval of
the current application would not set an undesirable precedent within the “AGR”
zone and it is considered in line with TPB's previous decisions.

The Proposed Development Would Not Jeopardize the Long-term Planning
Intention of the “AGR” Zone

Based on the previously approved cases in Table 1 and 2, it is considered that
approval of the application on a temporary basis for a period of 3 years would not
frustrate the long-term planning intention of the “AGR” zone. The proposed
development will not cause permanent or irreversible influence on the land. The
proposed development on a temporary basis which generates no significant nuisance
should be encouraged in the interim to make economic use and better utilization of
scarce land resources.

Similar Approved Application in the Vicinity

As shown in Section 3.3, there are Two (2) approved planning cases in the vicinity and
Eleven (11) approved planning cases in “AGR” zone within the same OZP in 2024. The
proposed temporary warehouses were considered not incompatible with the
surrounding areas in these by TPB. With a similar development scale, intensity and
land use nature, it is expected that the Application Site for the proposed tempaorary
warehouses is compatible and a suitable use in the surrounding.

Previously Approved Planning Application for the Same Use and Associated Filling
of Land on the Site

As forementioned in Section 3.2, the Applicant would like to re-submit the
application to extend the time limit for complying with the outstanding approval
condition(s) of the previously planning application No. A/YL-KTN/824 as the time
limit has expired. As compared with the previous approved application, the proposed
development is of the same nature with only slight adjustments in its site area and
total floor area. The Applicant has already secured approval on the drainage
proposal and fire service installations proposal which are applicable to the subject
application. Please find the drainage proposal and fire service installations proposal
in Appendices 1 and 2 respectively.
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5.5

No Insurmountable Traffic Impacts

5.5.1 The Application site is accessible from Fung Kat Heung Road via Mei Fung Road (i.e., a

5.5.2

5.6
5.6.1

5.6.2

local track). The proposed use, involving the storage of wooden products and only
light goods vehicles will be used, will unlikely result in significant adverse traffic
impacts to the surroundings. There is a smooth manoeuvring of vehicles to/from
Castle Road — Ta Mi/Sam Tam Road along the local access and within the Application
Site. Please refer to Appendices 3 and 4 for the swept path analysis and direction of
flow between Castle Peak Road — Tam Mi/Sam Tam Road and the Application Site.

Sufficient space is provided for vehicles to smoothly manoeuvre within the Site to
ensure that no waiting or queuing of vehicles on the public road will be resulted
under any circumstances (Appendix 3). As traffic generated and attracted by the
proposed development is minimal (as shown in Table 4), adverse traffic impact
should not be anticipated.

Table 4: Estimated Trip Generation and Attraction

Average Traffic | Average Traffic Tra.fflc Traffic Attraction
Type of i ) Generation Rate
; Generation Rate | Attraction Rate Rate at Peak
Vehicle (peufhr) (pcu/hr) at Peak Hours Hours (pcu/hr)
P P (pcu/hr) P
Etluate 0.1 0.1 1 1
car
Light
goods 1 1 2.5 2.5
vehicle
Total 1.1 i 3.5 3.5

Note 1: The peak hours are assumed as 7:00 am to 9:00 am in the morning and
5:00 pm to 7:00 pm in the afternoon.

No Insurmountable Visual Impacts

The proposal involves a 5m structure for a warehouse. With the overall visual context
of low-rise developments including active agricultural land, hobby farm, residential
structures/dwellings, open storage/storage yards and so on, the existing 5m structure
is considered to be compliable without leading to adverse visual impact on visual
penetration of an open sky view, light penetration into surrounding environment and
visual openness.

In consideration of the sensitive viewers in direct sight of the proposed development,
the proposed development shall not induce adverse visual impact and concerns to
viewers such as pedestrians and drivers on Mei Fung Road and local residents of the
nearby residential developments.
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5.6.3

5.7
Dilad

Sudud

5:/.3

57.4

While the existing structure (i.e., the proposed development) is hidden at the south-
eastern of the Application Site and 50.5m (Drawing A-4) from the Mei Fung Road, the
proposed development shall not create any visual impacts to all the key sensitive
viewers in the surrounding areas.

No Insurmountable Environmental Impacts
The proposed use, involving the storage of wooden products and only light goods
vehicles will be used, will unlikely result in significant adverse environmental impacts
to the surroundings. While the nature of the proposed warehouse on a temporary
basis is static, it would not generate significant environment and noise disturbances
to the environment in the local community.

Given the estimation of traffic generation/attraction in Table 4, the limited traffic flow
should generate no traffic noise and have no adverse impact to the surrounding road
network. No workshop and industrial activities will be carried out within the
Application Site and no effluent and dust emission will be expected.

Furthermore, users and operators of the proposed development should exercise

care, as far as possible, making excessive noise causing nuisance to the surrounding.

The following mitigation measures will be adopted to avoid degradation of the

surroundings:

i. No operation between sensitive hours from 7:00 pm to 9:00 am in the next
morning;

ii. No operation on Sundays and public holidays; and

iii. No repairing, dismantling, assembling or other workshop activities are
proposed.

The applicant will strictly follow the ‘Code of Practice on Handling the Environmental
Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’ issued by the Environmental
Protection Department to minimize adverse environmental impacts and nuisance to
the surrounding area.
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Section Six - Conclusion

6.1

6.2

6.3

The section 16 planning application is submitted to seek support from TPB for the
proposed Temporary Warehouse (excluding Dangerous Goods Godown) for Period of
3 Years and Associated Filling of Land in Lots 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat
Heung Road, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories.

The Application Premises is fully justified on the following grounds:

a. The proposed development is not incompatible with the surrounding areas;

b. The proposed development would not jeopardize the long-term planning
intention of the “AGR” zone;

c. Similar approved applications in the vicinity;
Previously approved planning application for the same use and associated filling
of land on the site; and

e. No adverse traffic, visual and environmental impacts.

To conclude, the Proposed Development is fully justified in terms of planning
considerations. In view of the above, members of the TPB are respectfully requested
to favourably consider the present application in support of the proposed warehouse
in Yuen Long District.
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Land Filling Ratio of the Application Site

Application Site Area: 2,055.6 sq. m. (about)
Land Filling Area: 2,055.6 sq. m. (about)

Original Site Level: 8.5 mPD (about)
Exisiting Site Level: 8.7 mPD (about)
Depth of Filling: Not more than 0.2 m
Material of Filling: Concrete

Purpose of Land Filling: Site Formation of Structure and Circulation Space
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Covered by Structure (i.e. Warehouse): 930 sq. m. (about)
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OB E P Planning Department

. . : Fanling, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
B KR RIROR N C Sae fetvr. bbb
> o ’\E'é 388 %f*f ' 1siric anning : ]c.e '
I’Zﬁ?a“f%%m S oy Unit 2202, 22/F., CDW Building,
PIRAIE 2218 2202 & 388 Castle Peak Road, Tsuen Wan , N.T.

42 el AR Your Reference :
AT Our Reference : TPB/A/YL-KTN/824

WEEHREE  Tel No. : 3168 4072
[HE RIS Fax No. : 3168 4074 / 3168 4075

By Post & Fax (3590 6233)

DeSPACE (International) Limited
Suite 1601, 16/F, Tower 11, Lippo Centre
Admiralty, Hong Kong
(Attn: Aigo NG)
' 28 July 2022
Dear Sir/Madam,

Submission for Compliance with Approval Condition (d)
— the Submission of Drainage Proposal

Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excluding Dangerous Goods Godwon)
for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone,
Lots 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long

(Application No. A/YL-KTN/824)

I refer to your submission dated 19.7.2022 for compliance with the captioned
approval condition. Relevant department has been consulted on your submission. Your
submission is considered:

M Acceptable. The captioned condition has been complied with.

0 Acceptable. Since the captioned condition requires both the submission and
implementation of the proposal, it has not been fully complied with. Please
proceed to implement the accepted proposal for full compliance with the
approval condition.

[0 Not acceptable. The captioned condition has not been complied with. Please
find detailed departmental comments.

Should you have any queries. please contact Mr. YIM Kwok Ho, Ivan (Tel: 2300
1257) of the Drainage Services Department directly.

Yours faithfully,

Dot -

( Anthony LUK )
District Planning Officer/
Fanling, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
Planning Department

Our Vision — “We plan to make Hong Kong an international city of world
prominence.”
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P AL LEGEND GENERAL NOTES
PRO.3TUC PROPOSED STORMWATER
375 UChamnel 1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS
E] PROPOSED STORMWATER CATCHPIT
- 2. CONCRETE MIX TO BE 30D/20 AND COMPLY WITH CS1.
COVer InVert EXISTING STORMWATER CATCHPIT
- 3. BLINDING 5P MIX.
CATCHPIT Level A1 A 2 Level 150% /2008 PEPIPE 1509 {2000 PE PIPE BLINDING EAYERTORE IX
CPO1 ? RERARETIEE RS 4. ALL NEW 225 CHANNEL ARE OF FALL GRADIENT 1:100
(CEDD DRAWING NO. C2405/1) 8.50 | -——-- [ 8.30 E SEWERAGE TERMINAL MANHOLE

g 5. PROPOSED CONNECTION UNDERGROUND PIPE IS TO BE
SEWERAGE MANHOLE CONSTRUCTED UNDER FOOTPATH AND THE UPVC PIPE
c2405/1)| 8.50 | 8.23 | --—--- | 8.23

CP02
(CEDD DRAWING NO. PROVIDED CONCRETE SURROUND MIN. 150MM THICK.

—— —— ———  LOT BOUNDARY
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CP06 é@ SITE PHOTQ VIEW
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CPO7
(CEDD DRAWING NO. c2405/1)| 8.50 | 8.08 | -=----- | 8.08 / XE'(ZP'A .
CP08 845 naergroun:
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CP10
(CEDD DRAWING NO. c2405/1)| 8.50 | 8.10 | ---—- | 8.10
CP11
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(CEDD DRAWING NO. c2405/1)| 8.50 | 7.97 |-—-- | 7.97 — e i
CP13 (WITH TRAP) Lo Undergroling chatng 450 underground channel
(CEDD DRAWING NO. c2406/1)| 8.50 | 7.93 | 7.93 | 7.93
EX.CP-A 8.45 | 7.87 | 7.91 | 7.86 Detail - A
APPLICATION SITE DRAWING TITLE DRAWING NO.
Proposed Temporary Warehouse STORMWATER This drawings and allrelated | Solar-1il Desi gn
Lot 956 and 959 RP DRAINAGE WORK STE-2C information are property_ of
D.D. 107 ‘ fplgr-lil Design Consulhgg Consulting Limited
Fung Kat Heung, imited, any use must be
Kam Tin, Yuen Long, N.T ?ZR:-\::’-I::Z:ATE approved by the company. B TIRERAERAT
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Proposed Temporary Warehouse
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STORMWATER
DRAINAGE WORK

DRAWING NO.
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DRAWING DATE
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Solar-lil Design Consulting
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approved by the company.
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DEPTH OF RECESS AND DETAILS OF
PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS
( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 )
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A y .,
4

ALTERNATIVE TOP SECTION FOR

PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS / GRATINGS

SECTION

A-A

NOTES:
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

2, REFER TO SHEET 5 FOR OTHER NOTES.

FORMER DRG. NO. C2405J. Original Signed

REF.

REVISION SIGNATURE

STANDARD CATCHPIT DETAILS

(SHEET 1 OF 5)

CIVIL ENGINEERING AND
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

=

SCALE 1:20

DRAWING NO.

DATE

JAN 1991 C2405 /1

HBTE BREE

We Engineer Hong Kong's Development

03.2015
DATE




20 x 20 CHAMFER

4 NOS. STAINLESS

STEEL GRATING FIXED
TO BOTTOM SLAB
BY STAINLESS
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[+ U-CHANNEL
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20 THICK APPROVED GELLULAR .
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4
¥
e |
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NOMINAL SIZE
(LARGEST OF Hi H2,Ha & Hey| B M
300 - 600 150
675 - 900 175
100 100 20 x 20 CHAMFERS
B ﬁ ON ALL SIDES

20 THICK APPROVED CELLULAR
JOINT FILLER SEALED WITH
20 x 20 Tk POLYSULPHIDE JOINT
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s
Le—— A252 MESH OR 2
: EQUIVALENT
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SEALANT

NOTES:

{ OR 650 FOR CATCHPIT
CONSTRUCTED ON OR
ADJACENT TO A FOOTPATH)

|
—lg=——25 DIA. DRAIN PIPES

SECTION A - A

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

2, REFER TO SHEET 2 FOR OTHER NOTES.

- FORMER DRG. NO. C2406.. Original Signed | 03.2015

CATCHPIT WITH TRAP G0 prvryorment DEPARTHENT
SCALE 1:20 DRAWING NO.
(SHEET 1 OF 2) DATE JAN 1991 C2406 /1

HBETE BRTHE

We Engineer Hong Kong's Development




SLAB REINFORCED WITH
ONE LAYER OF B503 MESH
PLACED CENTRALLY

TYPICAL SECTION

GRADE 20 /20 PRECAST CONCRETE
200 x 100 SLAB WITH F2 FINISH
B503 MESH
15 x 15 CORNER FILLETS
ON ALL EDGES
| I 1 I
s i e e
[T AT T AN
/| | | | I
- U i O I
-l - e - -
| | ] I

H+90
150

_L_._

? !‘ 600 |

PLAN OF SLAB

U-CHANNELS WITH PRECAST CONCRETE SLABS

(UP TO H OF 625)

40 X 40 HOT DIP
GALVANISED ANGLE

GRATING THICKNESS

REBATE TO SUIT

| MIN. 40 THICK
CAST IRON GRATING

TYPICAL SECTION

WIDTH
H+90
75 %
WIDTH

-

L = 600mm FOR H < 375mm
L = 400mm FOR H > 375mm

CAST IRON GRATING

(DIMENSIONS ARE FOR GUIDANCE ONLY, CONTRACTOR MAY SUBMIT EQUIVALENT TYPE)

U-CHANNEL WITH CAST IRON GRATING

(UP TO H OF 525)

NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.
2. H=NOMINAL CHANNEL SIZE.

3. ALL CAST IRON FOR GRATINGS SHALL BE
GRADE EN-GJL-150 COMPLYING WITH BS EN 1561.

4, FOR COVERED CHANNELS TO BE HANDED OVER
TO HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT FOR MAINTENANCE,
THE GRATING DETAILS SHALL FOLLOW THOSE
AS SHOWN ON HyD STD. DRG. NO. H3156.

E NOTES 3 & 4 AMENDED. Original Signed | 12.2014
D NOTE 4 ADDED. Original Signed | 06.2008
C MINOR AMENDMENT. NOTE 3 ADDED. Original Signed | 12.2005
B NAME OF DEPARTMENT AMENDED. Original Signed | 01.2005
A CAST IRON GRATING AMENDED. Original Signed | 12.2002
REF. REVISION SIGNATURE|DATE

COVER SLAB AND CAST IRON
GRATING FOR CHANNELS

ﬁ CIVIL ENGINEERING AND
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SCALE 1:20 DRAWING NO.

DATE  JAN 1991 C2412E

HBTE BREE

We Engineer Hong Kong's Development




DEPTH OF RECESS AND DETAILS OF
PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS
( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 |

50 50 (so FOR
{ STEEL GRATINGS
¢ e gl

| |

o Al

<

4

ALTERNATIVE TOP SECTION
FOR PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS / GRATINGS

NOTES:

1,
2,
3

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.
ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE GRADE 20 /20.

CONCRETE SURFACE FINISH SHALL BE CLASS U2 OR F2 AS APPROPRIATE.

. FOR DETAILS OF JOINT, REFER TO STD. DRG. NO. C2413.
. CONCRETE TO BE COLOURED AS SPECIFIED.

. UNLESS REQUESTED BY THE MAINTENANCE PARTY AND AS DIRECTED BY

THE ENGINEER, CATCHPIT WITH TRAP IS NORMALLY NOT PREFERRED
DUE TO PONDING PROBLEM.

. UPON THE REQUEST FROM MAINTENANCE PARTY, DRAIN PIPES AT CATCHPIT

BASE CAN BE USED BUT THIS IS FOR CATCHPITS LOCATED AT SLOPE TOE
ONLY AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

. FOR CATCHPITS CONSTRUCTED ON OR ADJACENT TO A FOOTPATH,

STEEL GRATINGS (SEE DETAIL 'A'ON STD, DRG, NO. C2405 /2 ) OR
CONCRETE COVERS ( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 ) SHALL BE PROVIDED
AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

. IF INSTRUCTED BY THE ENGINEER, HANDRAILING ( SEE DETAIL 'J'

ON STD. DRG. NO. C2405 /5; EXCEPT ON THE UPSLOPE SIDE ) IN LIEU OF

STEEL GRATINGS OR CONCRETE COVERS CAN BE ACCEPTED AS AN ALTERNATIVE
SAFETY MEASURE FOR CATCHPITS NOT ON A FOOTPATH NOR ADJACENT TO [T,
TOP OF THE HANDRAILING SHALL BE 1000 mm MIN. MEASURED FROM THE
ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.

. MINIMUM INTERNAL CATCHPIT WIDTH SHALL BE 1000 mm FOR CATCHPITS

WITH A HEIGHT EXCEEDING 1000 mm MEASURED FROM THE INVERT LEVEL
TO THE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL. AND, STEP IRONS (SEE DSD STD. DRG.
NOC. DS1043 ) AT 300 ot STAGGERED SHALL BE PROVIDED.

THICKNESS OF CATCHPIT WALL FOR INSTALLATION OF STEP IRONS SHALL
BE INCREASED TO 150 mm.

FOR RETROFITTING AN EXISTING CATCHPIT WITH STEEL GRATING,
SEE DETAIL 'G'ON STD. DRG. NO. C2405 /4.

SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER, OTHER MATERIALS
CAN ALSO BE USED AS COVERS / GRATINGS.

A MINOR AMENDMENT.

Original Signed | 04.2016

- FORMER DRG. NO. C2406..

Original Signed | 03.2015

REF. REVISION

SIGNATURE|DATE

~~<= CIVIL ENGINEERING AND

CATCHPIT WITH TRAP CEDD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

(SHEET 2 OF 2) SCALE 1:20

DATE JAN 1991

DRAWING NO.
C2406 /2A

Hilg THE BEE#H We Engineer Hong Kong's Development
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OB F P Planning Department
L st — . X Sanli h 1w S i & Y 2as
B - LK RIEBAIURENE - @ Henling; Swoop Shul X g S
ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁmi\‘sﬁ 388 gJ.}E A 1strict aniung !C'E ‘
e Unit 2202, 22/E, CDW Building,

cERIHE 22 1% 2202 = d 388 Castle Peak Road, Tsuen Wan , N.T.

SRR TEYR Your Reference :

AREAE Oux Reference : TPB/A/YL-KTN/824
BERE  Tel No.: 3168 4072

HEMINT  Fax No.: 3168 4074 /3168 4075

By Post & Fax (3590 6233)

DeSPACE (International) Limited

Suite 1601, 16/F, Tower 2, Lippo Centre
89 Queensway

Admiralty, Hong Kong

(Atin: Gregory K.C: Lam)

19 May 2023
Dear Sir/Madam,

Submission for Compliance with Approval Condition (g)
— the Submission of Fire Service Installations Proposal

Proposed Temporary Warchouse (excluding Dangerous Goods Godown)
for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone,
Lots 956 and 952 RP in D.D. 107, Fupg Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yucn Long

(Application No. A/YL-KTN/824)

I refer to your submission dated 9.5.2023 for compliance with the captioncd
approval conditien. Reclevant department has been consulted on your submission. Your
submission is considered:

M Acceptable. The captioned condition has becn complied with. Please [ind
detailed departmental comments in Appendix.

[1 Acceptable. Since the captioned condition requires both the submission and
implementation of the proposal, it_has not been fully complied with. Please
proceed to implement the accepted proposal for full compliance with the
approval condition.

[J Not acceptable. The captioned condition has not been complied with.

Should 'you have any queries, plcasc contact Mr. WONG Ho-yin (Tel: 2733 7737)
or Mr. CHAU Nai-yin (Tel: 2733 7781) of the Fire Services Department directly.

Yours faith(jully,

( Anthony LUK )
District Planning Officer/
Fanling, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East

Planning Department
ROGEE - CRBMNCEETERAEROLOEARES - EERE
‘Our Vision - "We plan (o muake Hong Kong an international city of world o e
prominence.”
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c.c.
D of FS (Attn.: Mr. WONG Ho-yin) (Fax: 2739 8775)

Internal
CTP/TPB

LD/ew

Appendix

Comments from the Director of Firc Services:

Please be advised that the installation /mainienance/ modification/ repair work of fire service
installation (FSI) shall be undertaken by a Registered Fire Service Installation Contractor
(RFSIC). The RFSIC shall after completion of the installation/maintenance/ modification/
repair work issue to the person on whose instruction the work was undertaken a certificate (F.S.
251) and forward a copy of the certificate to the Directlor of Fire Services.

TOTAL P.002
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1 Disabled
Car Parking Space
(5m x 3.5m)

8.6
Loading/unloading Space
for light goods vehicles
e (7mx 3.5m)

N

.

Temporary Warehouse
GFA: About 930 sgm.

LEGEND: LOCATION:
1 Application Site Lot Nos. 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
DRAWING NO.: DRAWING TITLE: DATE: SCALE: PREPARED BY:
N .
Swept Path : I
A-7 (Private car in) 13.8.2024 170 ' \
DeSPACE (International) Limited




(5m x3.5m)

8.6
1 Loading/unloading Space
for light goods vehicles

Temporary Warehouse
GFA: About 930 sgqm.
Height: Not exceeding 5Sm

No. of Storey: 1

LEGEND: b ‘ LOCATION:

] | pplication Site Lot Nos. 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
DRAWING NO.: DRAWING TITLE:
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(Private car out)

D“ DeSPACE (International) Limited




1 Disabled
Car Parking Space
(5m x 3.5m)

Temporary Warehouse
T 86 GFA: About 930 sqm.
1 Loading/unloading Space Height: Not exceeding 5m
for light goods vehicles No. of Storey: 1
~(7mx3.5m)

LEGEND: LOCATION:
: Application Site Lot Nos. 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
DRAWING NO.: DRAWING TITLE:

DATE: SCALE: PREPARED BY:
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1 Disabled
Car Parking Space
(5m x 3.5m)

8.6
1 Loading/unloading Space
for light goods vehicles

- (7Tmx 3.5m)

Temporary Warehouse
GFA: About 930 sgm.
Height: Not exceeding 5m
No. of Storey: 1

LEGEND: LOCATION:
Application Site Lot Nos. 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
DRAWING NO.: . DRAWING TITLE: DATE: SCALE: PREPARED BY:
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S t Path
A-10 ks it 13.8.2024

(Light goods vehicle out)

1750 u“
DeSPACE (International) Limited
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S Chi Chung Heung

FHHEH: 2024098 13HEH A 15:21

W2 tpbpd/PLAND

&l A Andrea Wing Yin YAN/PLAND; Cheng Endy

E5E: Replacement pages of the Planning Application No. A/YL-
KTN/1052

P 46 Replacement pages of Supplementaty Planning Statament-A_YL-

KTN_1052.pdf

$E Al Internet Email

Dear Sir/Madam,

Attached please find the replacement pages of the supplementary planning statement of the captioned case that
was submitted to the Town Planning Board on 5 September 2024.

Additionally, we would like to supplement that the Applicant will ensure all the storage will only be kept inside
the warehouse. and none in the open area of the subject site.

Should there be any queries, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Calton HEUNG at _

Best regards,
Calton Heung

DeSPACE (International) Limited



Section Three - Planning Context

3.1
3.1

3.1.2

3.2
3.21

3.2.2

Statutory Planning Context

The Application Site is currently zoned “AGR” on the Kam Tin North OZP and the
Applicant intends to use the Site for the purpose of Temporary Warehouse (excluding
Dangerous Goods Godown) for a period of 3 years and associated filling of land.
According to the Notes of the OZP with regard to “AGR” zone, the planning intention
of “AGR” is intended primarily to retain and safeguard good quality agricultural
land/farm/fish ponds for agricultural purposes. It is also intended to retain fallow
arable land with good potential for rehabilitation for cultivation and other
agricultural purposes. In addition, the proposed “Warehouse (other than Dangerous
Goods Godown” is neither a Column 1 nor Column 2 use under the “AGR” zone.
According to the covering Notes of the OZP, temporary use not exceeding a period of
3 years requires planning permission from TPB. Notwithstanding that the use or
development is not provided for in terms of the Plan, the Town Planning Board may
grant permission, with or without conditions, for a maximum period of three years,
or refuse to grant permission.

It is also noted that any filling of pond, including that to effect a change of use to any
of those specified in Columns 1 and 2 above or the uses or developments always
permitted under the covering Notes (except public works co-ordinated or
implemented by Government, and maintenance, repair or rebuilding works), shall
not be undertaken or continued on or after the date of the first publication in the
Gazette of the notice of the interim development permission area plan without the
permission from the TPB under section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance.

Previous Planning Application(s) within the Subject Site

The Application Site is the subject of 2 previously approved applications. The
Application No. A/KTN/690 was submitted by a different applicant for a proposed
temporary Place of Recreation, Sports or Culture (Hobby Farm) for a Period of 3
Years. This application was approved by TPB on 6™ January 2020 and revoked on
17t July 2021.

The Application No. A/YL-KLN/824 same as the subject application was submitted by
the same Applicant for a proposed temporary Warehouse (excluding Dangerous
Goods Godown) for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land. This application was
approved by TPB on 6" May 2022. The approval was granted based on the
consideration that the proposal would not frustrate the long-term planning intention
of the “AGR” zone and is not incompatible with the surrounding area. This
application was revoked on 6" February 2024 due to non-compliance with part of
the approval conditions within the specified time limit. In particular, a small number
of available fire contractors in the market has delayed the procurement process for
fire service installation, which was necessary to meet the approval condition of the
implementation of the fire service installations proposal deadline. The Applicant
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3.3
3.3.1

would like to re-submit this application with a view to extend the time limit for
further discharging the outstanding approval conditions.

Similar Planning Application

As shown in Tables 1 and 2, there are Two (2) approved planning cases in the vicinity
and Eleven (11) approved planning cases in “AGR” zone within the same OZP in 2024.
These applications share similarities in terms of temporary warehouse use. The
circumstances surrounding these similar applications are largely applicable to the
current application.

Table 1 — Approved Planning Application for Temporary Warehouse in “AGR” in the

Vicinity
Application No. Applied Use / Address Gross Floor | Plot Date of
Area Ratio | Approval
A/YL-KTN/890 Proposed Temporary | 398 sq. m. 0.78 | 31/3/2023
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | for a Period of 3 Years and
basis) Filling of Land /
Lots 913 RP (Part) and 914
in D.D. 107, Fung Kat
Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long,
New Territories
A/YL-KTN/852 Proposed Temporary | 996 sg. m. 0.53 | 23/9/2022
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
2 temporary | for a Period of 3 Years and
basis) Filling of Land /
Lots 960 RP (Part} and 961
RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung
Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen
Long

Table 2 — Approved Planning Application for Temporary Warehouse in “AGR” within
the Same OZP in 2024

Application No. Applied Use / Address Gross Floor | Plot | Date of

Area Ratio | Approval
A/YL-KTN/1000 | Proposed Temporary | 1,205sg. m. | 0.36 | 5/7/2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding

condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Office for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land /




Lot 27 RP in D.D. 110 and
Adjoining Government
Land, Tai Kong Po, Kam Tin,
Yuen Long, New Territories
A/YL-KTN/979 Proposed Temporary | 379 sg. m. 0.76 | 5/7/2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land
and Pond /
Lot 1434 (Part) in D.D. 107,
Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories
A/YL-KTN/996 Proposed Temporary | 328 sq. m. 0.58 | 19.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land /
Lots 1225 S.C, 1226 S.E and
1230 S.B in D.D.107, Fung
Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen
Long, New Territories
A/YL-KTN/970 Proposed Temporary | 680 sq. m. 0.42 | 19.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and Filling
of Land /
Lot 1061 RP (Part) in D.D.
109, Kam Tin North, Yuen
Long, New Territories
A/YL-KTN/995 Proposed Temporary | 446 sg. m. 0.64 |5.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land /
Lot 1452 (Part) in D.D. 107
and Adjoining Government
Land, Fung Kat Heung, Kam
Tin, Yuen Long, New
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Territories
A/YL-KTN/993 Proposed Temporary | 646 sqg. m. 0.51 |5.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land /
Lots 1226 S.C, 1227 S.B,
1227 S.C and 1230 S.A in
D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung,
Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories
A/YL-KTN/992 Proposed Temporary | 210 sg. m. 0.27 | 5.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and Filling
of Land /
Lots 1244 (Part), 1245
(Part), 1246 (Part) and 1247
(Part) in D.D. 107, Kam Tin,
Yuen Long, New Territories
A/YL-KTN/988 Proposed Temporary | 887 sg. m. 1 5.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s}) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Office for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and Filling
of Land /
Lot 71 RP in D.D. 110, Kam
Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories
A/YL-KTN/976 Proposed Temporary | 432 sq. m. 0.28 | 19.4.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Office for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and Filling
of Land /
Lot 1371 in D.D. 109, Kam
Tin North, Yuen Long
A/YL-KTN/978 Proposed Temporary | 1,196 sq.m. | 1.66 | 1.3.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (Excluding :
condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a

10| Page



3.2.3

basis) Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land /

Lots 422 S.B ss.1 (Part) and
422 S.B RP in D.D. 110, Kam
Tin, Yuen Long, New

Territories
A/YL-KTN/975 Proposed Temporary | 420 sq. m. 0.19 | 26.1.2024
(Approved with | Warehouse (excluding

condition(s) on | Dangerous Goods Godown)
a temporary | with Ancillary Facilities for a
basis) Period of 3 Years and Filling
of Land /

Lots 1400 (Part) and 1401
(Part) in D.D. 107, Kam Tin
North, Yuen Long, N.T.

In summary of the above-mentioned planning applications, temporary warehouse
use for a period of three years would not frustrate the long-term planning intention
and is considered not incompatible with the surrounding land uses which are mainly
intermixed with storage uses, holiday camp, vacant land, woodland, plant nursery,
animal boarding establishment and residential structures/dwellings. These
justifications support the purpose of the proposed development.
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Section Five - Planning and Technical Justifications

2.1
51.1

5.2

5.2i1

5.3
5:3:1

5.4

5.4.1

The Proposed Development is Not Incompatible with the Surrounding Areas

The proposed development with low-rise structure is considered not incompatible
with the surrounding areas, which are dominated by a miscellaneous character
intermixed with temporary structures for warehouses, holiday camps, animal
boarding establishments etc.. Furthermore, similar S.16 planning applications for
‘warehouse’ use and associated filling of land were approved by TPB within the same
“AGR” zone (as shown in Tables 1 and 2 in Section 3.3.1). Therefore, the approval of
the current application would not set an undesirable precedent within the “AGR”
zone and it is considered in line with TPB’s previous decisions.

The Proposed Development Would Not Jeopardize the Long-term Planning
Intention of the “AGR” Zone

Based on the previously approved cases in Table 1 and 2, it is considered that
approval of the application on a temporary basis for a period of 3 years would not
frustrate the long-term planning intention of the “AGR” zone. The proposed
development will not cause permanent or irreversible influence on the land. The
proposed development on a temporary basis which generates no significant nuisance
should be encouraged in the interim to make economic use and better utilization of
scarce land resources.

Similar Approved Application in the Vicinity

As shown in Section 3.3, there are Two (2) approved planning cases in the vicinity and
Eleven (11) approved planning cases in “AGR” zone within the same OZP in 2024. The
proposed temporary warehouses were. considered not incompatible with the
surrounding areas in these by TPB. With a similar development scale, intensity and
land use nature, it is expected that the Application Site for the proposed temporary
warehouses is compatible and a suitable use in the surrounding.

Previously Approved Planning Application for the Same Use and Associated Filling
of Land on the Site

As forementioned in Section 3.2, the Applicant would like to re-submit the
application to extend the time limit for complying with the outstanding approval
condition(s) of the previously planning application No. A/YL-KTN/824 as the time
limit has expired. As compared with the previous approved application, the proposed
development is of the same nature with only slight adjustments in its site area and
total floor area. The Applicant has already secured approval on the drainage
proposal and fire service installations proposal which are applicable to the subject
application. As a matter of fact, a fire contractor has been engaged to install the fire
service facilities in accordance with the approved fire service installations proposal
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5.5
5.5.1

5.5.2

5.6
5.6.1

for No. A/YL-KTN/824. Please find the drainage proposal and fire service installations
proposal in Appendices 1 and 2 respectively.

No Insurmountable Traffic Impacts

The Application site is accessible from Fung Kat Heung Road via Mei Fung Road (i.e., a
local track). The proposed use, involving the storage of wooden products and only
light goods vehicles will be used, will unlikely result in significant adverse traffic
impacts to the surroundings. There is a smooth manoeuvring of vehicles to/from
Castle Road — Ta Mi/Sam Tam Road along the local access and within the Application
Site. Please refer to Appendices 3 and 4 for the swept path analysis and direction of
flow between Castle Peak Road — Tam Mi/Sam Tam Road and the Application Site.

Sufficient space is provided for vehicles to smoothly manoeuvre within the Site to
ensure that no waiting or queuing of vehicles on the public road will be resulted
under any circumstances (Appendix 3). As traffic generated and attracted by the
proposed development is minimal (as shown in Table 4), adverse traffic impact
should not be anticipated.

Table 4: Estimated Trip Generation and Attraction

ffi
Average Traffic | Average Traffic Tra‘ ' Traffic Attraction
Type of ‘ : Generation Rate
, Generation Rate | Attraction Rate Rate at Peak
Vehicle - (eufht] at Peak Hours Hotits facu/ho)
P P (pcu/hr) P
Private 01 01 1 1
car

Light

goads 1 1 2.5 25
vehicle

Total 1.1 1.1 3.5 3.5

Note 1: The peak hours are assumed as 7:00 am to 9:00 am in the morning and
5:00 pm to 7:00 pm in the afternoon.

No Insurmountable Visual Impacts

The proposal involves a 5m structure for a warehouse. With the overall visual context
of low-rise developments including active agricultural land, hobby farm, residential
structures/dwellings, open storage/storage yards and so on, the existing 5m structure
is considered to be compliable without leading to adverse visual impact on visual
penetration of an open sky view, light penetration into surrounding environment and
visual openness.
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5.6.2

5.6:3

5.7
5.7.1

5.7.2

5.7.3

5.7.4

In consideration of the sensitive viewers in direct sight of the proposed development,
the proposed development shall not induce adverse visual impact and concerns to
viewers such as pedestrians and drivers on Mei Fung Road and local residents of the
nearby residential developments.

While the existing structure (i.e., the proposed development) is hidden at the south-
eastern of the Application Site and 50.5m (Drawing A-4) from the Mei Fung Road, the
proposed development shall not create any visual impacts to all the key sensitive
viewers in the surrounding areas.

No Insurmountable Environmental Impacts
The proposed use, involving the storage of wooden products and only light goods
vehicles will be used, will unlikely result in significant adverse environmental impacts
to the surroundings. While the nature of the proposed warehouse on a temporary
basis is static, it would not generate significant environment and noise disturbances
to the environment in the local community.

Given the estimation of traffic generation/attraction in Table 4, the limited traffic flow
should generate no traffic noise and have no adverse impact to the surrounding road
network. No workshop and industrial activities will be carried out within the
Application Site and no effluent and dust emission will be expected.

Furthermore, users and operators of the proposed development should exercise

care, as far as possible, making excessive noise causing nuisance to the surrounding.

The following mitigation measures will be adopted to avoid degradation of the

surroundings:

i. No operation between sensitive hours from 7:00 pm to 9:00 am in the next
morning;

ii. No operation on Sundays and public holidays; and

iii. No repairing, dismantling, assembling or other workshop activities are
proposed.

The applicant will strictly follow the ‘Code of Practice on Handling the Environmental
Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’ issued by the Environmental
Protection Department to minimize adverse environmental impacts and nuisance to
the surrounding area.
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Appendix Ia of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1052

m DeSPACE (International) Limited

Date: 22" October 2024 age(s): 1 + Attachments
BY HAND & EMAIL
(tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)
Secretary, Town Planning Board
15/F, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,

SECTION 16 APPLICATION
TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 131)

e s e e s e v s e e v e e e e v s e s e v e vl o e ol e e okl e ol v e sl e sl e e e she e s e s e e ke e e sk e e ok e o ok e e e e ol v e sk ook el e e ke o e e o e o e i e ol vk o et b ol e e e e ke e e e
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION UNDER SECTION 16 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATION
FOR THE PROPOSED TEMPORARY WAREHOUSE (EXCLUDING DANGEROUS GOODS

GODOWN) FOR A PERIOD OF 3 YEARS AND ASSOCIATED FILLING OF LAND IN
“AGRICULTURE” ZONE IN LOT NOS. 956 AND 959 RP IN D.D. 107, FUNG KAT HEUNG
ROAD, KAM TIN, YUEN LONG, NEW TERRITORIES

(Town Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1052 — Submission of Further Information)

We refer to the captioned town planning application.
Attached please find 4 copies of the followihg attachments for further clarification:

e Attachment 1: Revised Drainage Plan;
o Attachment 2: Implementation of the Revised Drainage Plan; and
e Attachment 3: Revised Fire Service Installation Proposal.

Please be advised that this FI should be exempted from the publication requirement and/or the
recounting requirement in accordance with TPB PG-No. 32B since the replacement pages of the
report is only a technical clarification/response to comments of relevant Government department
WITHOUT changing the nature of the application, the proposed uses nor the proposed scheme.

We should be most grateful if you can notify us of any departmental comments or queries on the
application for our corresponding action in due course.

Should you have any queries with this pre-submission, please feel free to contact
Mr. Calton HEUNG at |l o' the undersigned at N

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

t=

-~ 5=
T —

T

Greg Lam
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ALTERNATIVE TOP SECTION FOR
PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS / GRATINGS

- FORMER DRG. NO. C2405J. I Original Signed | 03.2015
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STANDARD CATCHPIT DETAILS
(SHEET 1 OF 5)
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SECTION A - A

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

2. REFER TO SHEET 2 FOR OTHER NOTES.
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Original Signed | 03.2015
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GRADE 20 /20 PRECAST CONCRETE

SLAB REINFORCED WITH
ONE LAYER OF B503 MESH 200 % 100 SLAB WITH F2 FINISH
20 3 .

PLACED CENTRALLY B503 MESH
EEL R 15 x 15 CORNER FILLETS
—-1 iq— ON ALL EDGES
T--l L
" i 2 b :UI TUT . ,._25 I
+ ' I B T 2
B | | | 1 | 1 -
L aala adfa< L 4 :
1 1 1 1

TYPICAL SECTION PLAN OF SLAB

U-CHANNELS WITH PRECAST CONCRETE SLABS

(UP TO H OF 525)

w
w)
w
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o
= o 40 X 40 HOT DIP
w= GALVANISED ANGLE
< =
i
[ ]
f Els ®E
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| MIN. 40 THICK

CAST IRON GRATING a’ Lg’

L -
600mm FOR H < 375mm
400mm FOR H > 375mm

TYPICAL SECTION CAST |IRON GRATING

(DIMENSIONS ARE FOR GUIDANCE ONLY, CONTRACTOR MAY SUBMIT EQUIVALENT TYPE)

U-CHANNEL WITH CAST IRON GRATING

(UP TO H OF 525)

L
L

NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.
2. H=NOMINAL CHANNEL SIZE.

3. ALL CAST IRON FOR GRATINGS SHALL BE

GRADE EN-GJL-150 COMPLYING WITH BS EN 1561. E | NOTES 3 & 4 AMENDED Original Signed | 12.2014

D NOTE 4 ADDED. Original Signed | 06 2008

4. FgR CGOVEHEg CHAP;NTE‘LESNTTC:: 0ElRE :AN%I;ED Oc\:‘ER ¢ MINOR AMENDMENT. NOTE 3 ADDED. Original Signed | 12.2005
TO HIGHWAYS DEPAI AINTENANCE, s

hE BRATING DETAILS SHALL FOLLOW THOSE 8 NAME OF DEPARTMENT AMENDED. Original Signed | 01.2005

AS SHOWN ON HyD STD. DRG. NO. H3156. A CAST IRON GRATING AMENDED. Original Signed | 12.2002

REF. REVISION SIGNATURE|DATE

COVER SLAB AND CAST IRON

GRATING FOR CHANNELS

ﬁ CIVIL ENGINEERING AND
sspmpg DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SCALE 1:20

DATE JAN 1991

DRAWING NO.

C2412E

HEBTE BRAFE

We Engineer Hong Kong's Development




DEPTH OF RECESS AND DETAILS OF
PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS
( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 )

50 50 60 FOR
— = — k—lSTEEL GRATINGS
E:

q

LY 4 Ay
¥

ALTERNATIVE TOP SECTION
FOR PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS / GRATINGS

NOTES:

1

LS

w

.

o

o

g

w

12.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE GRADE 20 /20.

. CONCRETE SURFACE FINISH SHALL BE CLASS U2 OR F2 AS APPROPRIATE.
. FOR DETAILS OF JOINT, REFER TO STD. DRG. NO. C2413.

. CONCRETE TO BE COLOURED AS SPECIFIED.

. UNLESS REQUESTED BY THE MAINTENANCE PARTY AND AS DIRECTED BY

THE ENGINEER, CATCHPIT WITH TRAP IS NORMALLY NOT PREFERRED
OUE TO PONDING PROBLEM.

. UPON THE REQUEST FROM MAINTENANCE PARTY, DRAIN PIPES AT CATCHPIT

BASE CAN BE USED BUT THIS IS FOR CATCHPITS LOCATED AT SLOPE TOE
ONLY AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

. FOR CATCHPITS CONSTRUCTED ON OR ADJACENT TO A FOOTPATH,

STEEL GRATINGS (SEE DETAIL 'A'ON STD. DRG. NO. C2405 /2 ) OR
CONCRETE COVERS ( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 ) SHALL BE PROVIDED
AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

IF INSTRUCTED BY THE ENGINEER, HANDRAILING ( SEE DETAIL 'J'

ON STD. DRG. NO. C2405 /5; EXCEPT ON THE UPSLOPE SIDE )} IN LIEU OF

STEEL GRATINGS OR CONCRETE COVERS CAN BE ACCEPTED AS AN ALTERNATIVE
SAFETY MEASURE FOR CATCHPITS NOT ON A FOOTPATH NOR ADJACENT TO IT.
TOP OF THE HANDRAILING SHALL BE 1000 mm MIN. MEASURED FROM THE
ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.

. MINIMUM INTERNAL CATCHPIT WIDTH SHALL BE 1000 mm FOR CATCHPITS

WITH A HEIGHT EXCEEDING 1000 mm MEASURED FROM THE INVERT LEVEL
TO THE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL. AND, STEP IRONS ( SEE DSD STD. DRG.
NO. DS1043 ) AT 300 o STAGGERED SHALL BE PROVIDED.

THICKNESS OF CATCHPIT WALL FOR INSTALLATION OF STEP IRONS SHALL
BE INCREASED TO 150 mm. :

FOR RETROFITTING AN EXISTING CATCHPIT WITH STEEL GRATING,
SEE DETAIL 'G' ON STD. DRG. NO. C2405 /4,

SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER, OTHER MATERIALS
CAN ALSQ BE USED AS COVERS /GRATINGS.

A MINOR AMENDMENT. Original Signed | 04.2016
- FORMER DRG. NQ. C2406J. Original Signed | 03.2015
REF. REVISION SIGNATURE|DATE
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(SHEET 2 OF 2) SCALE 1:20

DRAWING NO.
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DATE JAN 1991
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Site Photo Date: 21 OCT 2024

Proposed Temporary Warehouse Lot 956 and 959 RP in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long
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Appendix Ib of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1052

}“ DeSPACE (International) Limited

Date: 23 October 2024 Page(s): 1 + Attachment
BY HAND & EMAIL
(tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)
Secretary, Town Planning Board
15/F, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,

SECTION 16 APPLICATION
TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 131)

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION UNDER SECTION 16 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATION
FOR THE PROPOSED TEMPORARY WAREHOUSE (EXCLUDING DANGEROUS GOODS
GODOWN) FOR A PERIOD OF 3 YEARS AND ASSOCIATED FILLING OF LAND IN
“AGRICULTURE” ZONE IN LOT NOS. 956 AND 959 RP IN D.D. 107, FUNG KAT HEUNG
ROAD, KAM TIN, YUEN LONG, NEW TERRITORIES

(Town Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1052 — Submission of Further Information 2 )

We refer to the captioned town planning application.

Attached please find 4 copies of the Revised Fire Service Installation Proposal for further
clarification:

Please be advised that this FI should be exempted from the publication requirement and/or the
recounting requirement in accordance with TPB PG-No. 32B since the replacement pages of the
report is only a technical clarification/response to comments of relevant Government department
WITHOUT changing the nature of the application, the proposed uses nor the proposed scheme.

We should be most grateful if you can notify us of any departmental comments or queries on the
application for our corresponding action in due course.

Should you have any queries with this pre-submission, please feel free to contact

Mr. Calton HEUNG at |l or the undersigned at | N

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

Greg Lam
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